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Glossary Fuli Spectrum for EMF ENVIRONMENTAL tasked duty for PSC :Lg £ Q

Cover Sheet #1 PSC Failure of Duty per non response on EMF Advanced Meter Code
Violations report rendered to muiti-level Federal and State Jurisdcition partys as PSC did not |
investigate Vendor's excessive toxic emmissions Administrarive Federal Level complaint to
FCC Spectrum. Enforcement by Congressman Hawley

Cover Sheet #2 PSC Fallure of Duty 1o mvestsgate Comp!a:nt provided to PSC to both Liaison
and to Regulatory Manager to require his Engineers to review and respond to FCC orto
myself on behalf of the Complaint substanciation as Cause now for Discovery and internal
investigations of this matter as that investigation must be completed for SAFETY of these
Advanced Meters both wireless and non RF per both give off EMF and there are FCC limits of
exposure that are being exceeded by these Advanced meters and are therefore in
CURRENTLY in CODE EMMISSION VIOLATION which could be remedied by Vendors who
will replace with ANALOGS or DNR could be called upon to require EPA to coordinate on how
to start mitigation to bring MO PSC as the ENTITY in charge of Safety into compliance

Cover sheet #2 alsg addresses alternate means of 3rd party independent policing of these
emmissions which will require constant record keeping as the Vendors are permissively in

vast gross excess of FCC safety guidelines and also would reguire expenditures by PSC to
keep in checks and balances when public finds their Advanced meters are emmitting -
excessively so by PSC complaint process one by one of Consumers choice to K Keep these
type of meters rather than the recommended SAFE ANALOGS

~ Pg. A1 Substanciation by FCGG Official Robyn who defined that state's Utility Commissions are
the Entity for Consumers to be defered to for ALL Consumer Complaints on Excessive EMF

emmissions of advanced meters

Pg. A 2-4 EMF CODE VIOLATIONS confirmed sent to FCC by Congressman Hawley to
myself

Pg. B 1-2 PSC |nterna|ilnvestigations substanciation of re-addressing now for PSC EMF
CODE violations sent by Hawley to FCC |

Pg. D 1-4 EPA ENVIRONMENTAL DISCUSSIONS as far as PSC delegating to state Entities
both DNR and MO AG can do thier cooperative role to realy to their partners Federally for this
type of toxic emmissions weigh in would be required to fuily address with the FCC in a
“manner that PSC should be provided by STATE cooperating AGENCIEs So, DNR can .
coordinate with EPA and MO AG can coordinat with DOJ and from there DOJ and EPA will -
have a better chance of getting FCC to respond with MO PSC on matters of EMF regulatory

C . . . ..
_'safety guidelines limts that were set b %estmg for these unlicensed's parts there is still
‘no room for error and this must agree with Federal FCC safety standards or the state will be in
.;contlnuance of non compllanoe As the Consu;ner itis my right to point that out as the PSC Is .




permissively allowing Vendors to violate which is a form of crimes against humanity according
to the standards of torture which is what occurs when Consumers are forced to accept these
dangerous Advanced meters or face consequences of having their power shut off.

PgE 1-4 Letter in Respnse to ALJ Judge Clark remforcmg thal it is my posmon"to motion for
relevance of both CSR 204240-10.035 and 0X-2026:0045 as they are essentially holding a
revolving relevance to assure that thls case matter outcome rectifies that Vendors do not
stipulate lack of supply of Analogs as premise that holds any merit for denying my household
not only to keep my current Analog but for future in AUGUST that it be now assertained what
the new rule on ANALOGS contains is an order of regulatory not a way to get out of it. The
faucets of the Vendor's discretionary to remain in non compliance of Analog supplys is actually
at this juncture through the 0X hearing itself self incriminating upon their guitt of not requiring
‘their wholesale Manufacturers or there suppliers to tell their Manufacturers to get ANALOGs
back into production as regulatory requires these SAFE METERS as ANALLOGs be provided
to Consumers. The relevance of both the rule making and the rule are imperative to be gone
over in this case. The job of the Regulator has to assure SAFE equipment is being enforced to
be provided by Vendors to bring access to the Consumers under their Consumer protection
rights being exercised in this CASE matter down to the very nitty gritty of the actions of the
Regulator and the Vendor are imperative to my CASE in approach and under the right of due
process. '

Pg F 1-5_Discussions with Vendor durmg the informal complaint addressing the two
harrassment visits unannounced and the deliberate conjecture that on the i imprompiu the
Lineman could announce that if | want to keep my. ANALOG |t must be |mmed|ately

and declare de facto that there was actually something wrong with my ANALOG afterali??
Mentioned that because | told my Senator they were back to take my ANALOG otherwise they
were going to et it be? Threats and suppositions of Vendor rights based on the Vendor's
desire not to have ANALOG:s is discriminatory to the only SAFE meter that is available for
Consumers? What kind of business can inflict injury and request a Regulator of public’
Commission proceed to try to approve that it is regulation? This needs confronted by an
OVERSIGHT Senatorial Committee simuiataneously which is why | want that autcome and
clear defination of the 0X rule making hearing rendered as soon as possible. That has
relevance 1o this case and | will be requesting: accdrding]y to that outcome my next move.
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Cover sheet ALJ Judge Jurisdiction as FCC defers to MO PSC for all Consumer complaints on
Advanced maters is delegated by FCC to PSC c-INSERT below for FCC part # i& (#15)Advanced smart
meter non-licensed equipment that must be held to emission testing performed by FCC standards at a
rate of 4 emit signals pér day according to the only performed bench testing done by FCC standards at

Pg. A-#1 INSERT sheet substanciated that Consumer Mediation in Hdqts. for FCC Consumer retations
was clear to indicate thorough dbiigation resides with state level public utility Commissions. Veteran
Lead Consumer Headquarters in Virginia known as Consumer Relations Mediation Expert employee
Robyn who is not required to provide her last name. Robyn after nearly an hour on the phone with me
stated that any queries by PSC couid be obtained by PSC Engineering staff. This on my part was
relayed to PSC Liaison Doug Anderson the compiaint sent to FCC enforcement was intergovernmental
Federal State jurisdiction pursued by myself with Congressman Hawley as an oversight measure due o
no response was given back ta Senator Carter whose staff forwarded the complaint to PSC that there
is code violations occurring with Vendors in your PSC jurisdiction. Since PSC was non responsive and
raised many doubts that your engineers had any obligation to follow up on the complaint report that
discussion was held by phone between myself and a myriad of your PSC Consumer side as well as the
Liaison. The complaint engagement for FCC enforcement was intended to bring PSC Vendors into
compliance hy ensuring their Advanced meters were not in continuation of over limit of bench testing
FCC standards of purpose for the meters as merely a reading use reporting to Vendors a maximum of 4
times per day. L. spake in depth with Jay Eastlick Consumer side Regulatory Manager and asked him to
make sure his Engineers stopped the Vendor violations. :
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Cover sheet #2 Failure of Duty by PSC to investigate Excessive emission of Vendors in PSC jurisdiction
per exceeding standards set by FCC on their non licensed part ' '

Notice the investigaﬁon is now pertinent to be conducted as part of the SAFE quality control of PSC as
the Entity charged with the obligation to provide only SAFE meters as their first obligation to the

Consumer

C-Complaint for this case matter to start an internal investigation as to why the CODE violations were
never investigated | need this as part of my DISCOVERY so that by standards of FCC safety guidelines
we can rule out that these current part #i5 are reduced to FCC compllance testmg at which pount for
safety measure standards a methodology to pollce these meters will be erected as to ensure Consumer
safety for the future safety compliance must be monitored at which point Vendors caught violating
should be fined. The policing must be a cost factoring of the Vendors not the Consumers side and that
policing body must be an impartial 3rd party. | believe the title of these EMF field and in home interior
level is called a building biologist but it would of course require EMRS certification known as
Electromagnetic radiation Specialists. |

Due to cost factoring of of policing these Vendors who are already citations by the report sent via
Congressman Hawley to the FCC special Enforcements Unit I'm sure can the Vendors can figure it all
out or they can pay PSC Engineers to also cooperate as the watchdog state Entity in charge keep of
the Consumer for this FCC non licensed equipment’s siili have to foliow federai guidelines of emission
pertaining to EMF exposure limits.

However, the revolving specialists could be render by the Regional EPA to fulfill code policing in

- Missouri, But, since there is only one EMRS specialist qualified for a four state EPA that would not be
viable for PSC to require. But, if PSC wants to continue to permit these Advanced meters to be allowed
by Vendors. PSC will also be charged by FCC responsibility upon the state entity PSC to patrol
additionally these emissions under Federal compliance of policing over the Vendors policing as a
double measure to ensure Vendors do not use hireling EMRS policing 3rd party’s under the
requirement of checks and balances for safety regulations of EMF émission monitoring quality safety

control.

Refer to Administrative Complaint Congress Hawley to FCC Enforcement these pages were an attempt
to get PSC to do their job as Senator Hawley as well as Regional DOJ have stated many times MO PSC
is in reguiatory Safety non 'compiiance with regards to Advanced méters. It was my hope that FCC |
would citation the MO PSC with a warning that your jurisdiction Vendors need aggressive overSIth by _

MO PSC



From: Buﬁy Peterson <bupreterson@hotma_ngm> gu\ I)S“}‘Q\’\Cl Q"ho N b Ff C
Sent: Monday, April 22, 2024 10:26 AM <Fha} PSC musthandle Me teyse

To: CAC@fcc.org <CAC@fec.org>) OET“mfo@.EQCdEQM <QOF Linfo@FCC. gov> Jay Eastlick _S"q ﬁ‘\‘ y
<jay.eastlicki®psc.mo.gov>; Wilbur, Emily <emily. wr[bur@dnr mo.gov>; Cozad. dawd@ep_.ggg
<corad.david@epa.gov>; Thomas, Charles (USAMOW) <_b,a,r,Ig§;Ih_Qma§_@_us§_Qj;gg!> ' onsy W\@\'
samue]_saffa@hawley.senate.gov <samuel_saffa@hawley.senate.gov>; cara.grayer@ice.gov; Cove: ’é\.
Cowing, Shawn (Hawley) <shawn' cowing@hawley.senate gov>; robworkman P 41
<robworkman@proton.me>; IAC@fcc.gov <IAC@ficc.gov>; donna.cyrus@fec.gov . -
<donna.cyrus@fcc.gov>; alejandro.roark@fcc.gov éa_kejandm.mark@@gﬂx A L T PS€
8rendan.Carr@fcc.gov <Brendan.Carr@fec. gov>; Jessica. Roseriworcel @fcc.gov j'\ay-’ 50\ (-%
m&mmﬂ@j&gow Geoffrey.starks@fce, oy <Geoffrey.starks@fec. gov>; 0 h

*_nathan.simington@fce,gov <pathan.simington@fec.gov>; mm@mgov .

<anna.gomez@fcc. gov>
Cc: nick@nickschroer.com <nick@nickschrogr.com>; Jill Carter <jill. carter@senate Mo.gov>;

‘mike.cierpiot@senate.mo. gov <mike. CIernlot@senate mo.gov>; ‘

. MikeMoonforMissouri@gmail.com <MikeMoonforMissouri@gmail.corh>; Cath_érine Cogorno
<catcogorno@sbeplobal.net>; Blake Thompson <blake thompson@senate.mo.gov>; Bob Bromiey
<Bob.Bromley@house.mo.gov>; Lane Roberts <lape.Rob gr_t_s@' house.mo.gov>
Subject: FCC Utilities referral to State level PSC inappropriate per state leve'l‘sjurisdictions
Tribunal's scope purview exchides electmmagnetlc/ceilular Utl!tty facilitator FCC \nolanons as

Federal non compliance matter

Dear FCC Consumer Advocacy Committee,
CC; Congressional FCC Engineer's LAB,
FCC Legislative Liasson's, gfh plo Ve {' Ko 13)/0

5 Shibeof Uirgin« FEC Grsuimey Hdg T
AfRer spendmg over an hour talking to your Virginia consumer mediation response agent
who defined that smart meters are not the;unsdecnon of an FCC's claim matter, This
conclusion defined by FCC Agent detours according to FCC- smart meter matters are by Ian
FCC decision already reassigned to each state's PSC as a state level Full scope claims
matter for citations involving radiation emissions toxicity per'state handling in regards to

Utility safety noncomphance by the Utility Providers Industry.

T o
AN Robyhl} ’ ALj -jqr[s&tc"‘*’[on Emf’S
The _The agent described ALL smart meter's matters are to be directly handled in FULL SCOPE

by the STATE LEVEL of the Pubhc Service Commission's s ln thew capacity to serve o
Pacity to serv
fﬂg_g_ﬁ_gglly smart meters as non-licensed | part #15 eguipment whw

e i S
fo be desngnated for complaint handling of FCC safety regulatory enforcement vi instead " "
RO et e
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of the FCC to defer to aﬁTATE ENTITY known as Pscﬁ

by
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Re: Multtple FCC smart meater CODE Vlﬁlatlons per extremaly excessive RF Rad__lation emissions:
TOXIC LEVEL public INFORMAL COMPLAINT; EMF expert citations: MQ Utility Industry Vendor's

noncompliance

Frorn Cowing, Shawn (Hawiey) <Shawn_Cowing@hawley.senate.gov>

Date Wed 5/15/2024 2:

To = Buffy Peterson <BuffyPeterson@hotmail.com>

Dear Ms Petcrson,

Thank you for comactmg Senator Hawley rcgardmg YYOUr concerns mthﬁé:mart meter code‘?k
?\é violations. Our office i8 glad to assist you in every way that we can,

Please know that our office has contacted the appropriate officials at the Federal Communications
Commission to express the Senator’s interest on your behalf, and I will be back in touch with you as soon
as I receive a rosponse from the agency.

In the meantime, please feel free to contact me in the Kangas City office at 202-744-0650 (cell) if
I can be of further assistance,

Sincerely,

Shawn Cowing

Shawn Cowing | DIRECTOR, CONSTITUENT SERVICES
.8, Senator for Missouri, Josh Hawley

Office. (816) 9604804
Emall: shawn_cowing@hawtey.eenate.qov

From: Buffy Peterson <BuffyPeterson@hotmail.com>

Date: Tuesday, May 14, 2024 at 3:32 PM

To: "Cowing, Shawn (Hawley)" <Shawn_Cowing@hawley.senate.gov>» :

Subject: Multiple FCC smart meter CODE violations per extremely excesslve RF Radiation emisslons:
TOXIC LEVEL public INFORMAL COMPLAINT: EMF EMF expert citations: M_qygllty lndustry Vendor's

- noncompliance

Dear FCC: Spectrum Enforcement Division Director; Elizabeth Mumaw,

Thank you for engaging in an Informal Complaint with MO Consumers regarding Smart Meter MO Uﬁllty
Industry non-compllance. It Is essential to designate the offencés to your Division.

My name is Elizabeth Peterson and { am from SWMO and | am working alongside my feflow conshtuent
EMF Expert Robert Workman from STL, MO as we work with MO Congressman Hawley. :

Our case is an open D.C. case team review. | was delegated as loglstics and Rob is the Science Official .. -

NOTICE Bulietin:



#1 FCC NOTICE of Formal Request far substantiation of FCC Safety reguiatory CODE VIOLATION MO
Lgility Industry ' —
#2 Furtherment of Investigation REQUEST per merlt of substantiation as just cause for Agency Action of
potential for EPA remediation in MO
#3 FCC Enforcemant of Utility Industry noncompliance. There is potential for partnering with the EPA

. violations reporting In that partnership could provide extra enforcement Agency per the Compliance _

Officers with NEPA.

As this smart mater matter has been already been declared by MO Government Senator's as founded

enough to attain an Environmental Blll. SB1187 provided claim that smart meter Issues are considered a |
"systemic loval” statowide Utllities Industry nonh localized matter. Therein, any prerequisite to establish the
individua! addresses of these incident report's pracise locations’ pales to the ethics of toxiclty of the
Environmental meritorious. Thereby, in approach there would not be a ene-by-one individualized reporting

lavel toxic form report generally provided by the EPA as a prerequisite requirement. By foregoing thess as

nan locatlon specific the address location report Is walved. The FCC does not nsed one by one protocols due
to the Magnilude of the CODE violations. These are deemed as substantiated via submissionwas
Senatorlally relayed by Senator Cartelig_ige MO PSC. These violations ag a Statewide Utility Industry matter

include vast territory. These violafions are alteady declared oncs our State Senafors determined these
incidences worthy of sending to the MO PSC and by that decision this is dedmed as a declared statewlde
—— . ——t . e

Envirorimental matter. — —_—
e e e it R B il
p——
—

{ 1
Some of these code violations are occurring within tht\a [urisdiction of the MO PSC, but others In specifically

STL raglon of MO are occurring in Municipal and‘aléo addltionally In CO-OP zoned Disiricts of STL.

The FCC safety bench testing permits for avg. of 3- or 4-times daily pulsation of the RF Radiation defined as
elsciromagnetic frequency. The smart mater Is a part 15 nion licensed RE Radiatlon equipment. The Utility
- Industry in MO informed not only myseif (c-link below labeled Ameren) but also informed the MO PSC that
Qt@y are seiting their smart meters to EMIT at a frequency of per what zggy told me 3 or 4 times a day. As far
as what they told MO PSC thay in_formed MO PSC that they emit RF Radlation pulsation at a rate of houtly
\'las often for peak times at evary 15 minutes.
- G - IS

The Uiility Industry at large In this Statewlde Code violation emission of RF Radiation is actually In a complete
contradiction of FCC pollcy guidelines moreover the Vendors are not abiding to their own set of standards
that they are verbally informing to me or the MO PSC. Lastly, even what the Vendars arae atating Is in fact a
contradiction to what they are actually doing. But It is @Mg_@gwhat tl:g are stating to the MO PSC js
self-incriminating to them as what they informed MO PSC is already & code violation. The industry has

- informed to MO PSC that they, as vendors, are doing readings 1.E. pulsations of RF Radiation emission as
often as hourly and even aa often as every 15 minutes. The vendors are already incriminating themselves
with the MO PSC, by admitting to those particulars of ratios as those adrnngiuns are in excess of FCC safety
code guidetines. e == T
Y T b

What these cltation's footaga and my explanatory In this e-mall concludes Is that for the upholding of FCC
regulatory which govems the Utllity Industry standards since MO Utility Industry Vendors are currently in



‘Federal non-compliance is that this claim of Cods violations and snvironmental toxicity hazard as harm injury
impact biologically and it upon that pronouncement grounds of merit for £PA intervention.

These extrame violations incident accounts of my violation testing reports of these CODE VIOLATIONS
permits me ds an authorized public reparting EMF expert and professional In the fleld industry of
Electromagnetic frequency or EMF standards an per my Constitutionally based enforcement as a civillan and
as ons of Senator Hawley's Constituents these qualifications rander to match with the AGENCY known as the

EPA; ARD EMF expert.

‘Tha DOJ in my Region who have my leads already in their hands were also already served thig gimitar notice
being electronically delivered in written form. My plea was a FORMAL REQUEST for an EPA Investigation on
the behalf of the state of MQ. These smart meter violations ware provided as a MO matter to EPA Director;
David Cozad as the Faderal Regulatory Director. Navid did note back that we gave him the intake citations.
David seems concemed about his jurisdiction to act on our request to further investigate and or to turn In next
to Compliance Officials with the upper leve! of the EPA and outreach thersto with NEPA compliance that

works hand in hand with HIA sector.
‘Pm'{-")r & i‘ 5
| have been presanting this to the best of my ability to report to ALL Federal Agency Officials that this level of

EMF exposure Is grounds for merit of toxic RF radiation lovols, These electromagnetic EMF levels as code

violations is occurring with the smart meters. They are called part #15 and FCC aliows them to be used as
non-licensed equipment. However, the Utliity Industry usage pulsatione rates far exceeds safety thggg__mil-ds
“_*ﬁ‘—ﬁu—a‘-'" N .

and are therefore biologically foxic. ——— =
_,-—-—-_'-'m_"‘"“"_—-ﬁ—-h..___-—-

Especially, with regard to placement location as in the housing sector of the EPA HIA warranting hereby harm
injury impact tdxicity of RF Radlation upon those impacted in thelr dwellings infrastructural housing per the
permanent placement by the Utility Industry who claimed these were safe. Thus, the Utility Industry has not
bsen rewt usage and that is known as consumer fraud. T

Vendors gave mis-Information tome to the MO PSC and to the publlc and therefore these Individuals In thelr
dwellings are left unprotected by the FCC guidelinas as the Utility industry remains in non-compliance and the
individuals in their dwelling remain in harm's way. Meny thousands are in harm's way due to mis information
and uninformad consent. This s the formulary of public safety fraudulent instal] and deploy and the first step
is FCC next stap EPA Invastipation If required. All measLires that need to be implamented throughout MO in
my general framework of further reporting | demand FCC and the EPAARD EMF exparts reach out to me and
fo each other as Agencies to coordinate In responss of these reporis encloged, | compel that the casework
begins officially with myself and the FCC authorilles start. ‘

T T e e

These are just a few videos footages of MO UTILITY Industry FCC Safety Code Violation citations

~ ## hitps://youtu be/AlYrTmbfodo Code violation



#2 hitps:/fyoutu.be/MYy n1Al.dall Code Violation
#3 https:/lyoutu.be/HiruxMB02192si=yAyCadDLzQ-FRSyp Code Violation

#4 https:/youtu.be/WQUSQTpC- w?si=igiH3dYis0N_ZRME Code Violation

| #5 hisi/youtu beloPionbX4ug Code Violation

Fee,

i

#6 MMYQMMMMM&EMZ& Code Violation

#7 hitps://youtu.be/TLSJo89EJQK Rob talking To Ameren
F“{ rF #‘ ‘5

I Elizabeth Peterson do hereby state | have read the afore and am in consenting agreement with this
letter's contents. 1 also stand as a withess to my 2 phone calls which Rob Workman my feliow
constitugnt mentiong which | will testify to these EMSWQ spoke to myself for
over an hour each and | was fold that these are the formulary of FCC guidelines for part #15 non_

W
ficensed equipment which is In ilferature more in-depth on FCC website #63 cuw

hench testing safety etandards conducted by the FCC, The individuals | spoke to wers veteran leve!
* employess with over 25 years of service they did answer all my inquities and T swear to the facts
noted in this letter content as accurately reported to me by said Agency's FCC & MOPSC.

Ul Y <j\\‘(\? q

Our signatures can be provided upon request of the Agencles or Government Officlals but we do not
make these Whistle blowing reports without thoroughly seeking the authority of the Agencies and we
fiope to be in contacts66n with their Executives.

Sincerely
Ellzabeth Peterson

Cell 417-629-8789
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ffy Peterson ol _” , ‘ € Reply & Replyall > Forward |
Anderson, Douglas : Fri 5/24/202

: Marc Poston; loydwilson@pscmo.gov
b .m_m#m Thompson

’SC; Doug Anderson,

mﬁm?_ that Senator Q;m_‘ relayed the initialized e-mail to v.oc the | Industry safety code citations.

needed prompt movernent on asmﬁ e-mail and added maa_cozm“ emails for, coverage on refated smart meter code jssues: >_mo tried to m_mvoaﬁm for clarity.
=

were understandably tied up in Séssion on me 1, 2024, m had the mo%%owm Office put me 93:@: to >a3_:ﬁqmm<m PSC.

ed messenger of electronic correspondence relay was-Debbie Goeller.

ﬁcm:n@ for purposes of smart meter Issue furtherment in.need of written receipt of those 4 ¢

please additionally directly forward this note .8 PSC Director and fo OPC Chief Counse!.
works best for their end.

-rails via the intended party's confirmations.

party mnx:os; edgement of my critical cofrespondence.

etersan,
19-8783

er, Deborah <debbie.goeller@dci.mo.gov>
, May 24, 2024 11:07:53 AM

terson' <buffypeterson@hotmail.com>
firmation of e-mails with PSC, OPC

024, as a_courtesy, | forwarded 3 emails 1o the Loyd Wilson with the 1wn and Marc Paston with the OPC'and on iMa
otk wish to 3..5.«3 receipt of those emails by the vm..mo:mxm:aﬂmu to ﬁwo_.z 9

y 16, 2024, 1 mogmamn 1 email to the same individuals, at yo
ey were sent, Emwmm contact thase vmwmo:m\m:namm directly or contact their legislative liaison, Do:



..\ et A\,ﬁw , ‘ ..: : . v e T oy ——T T (.‘ P - - Pty ,. T Dot ..1 RS T g e A :
Al E Matit Files vmovwm_. m W 2 Has mﬂm.nrz..mzﬁ 7 _ &} Uniead ~ W m..&. me _ _ @ Mentions me _ _ _N _u_mmmmm V |9 High impor

% Bmﬁm.. Public mmme mssqo:qsmsﬂmm xmm#r .wnmﬁm.’ll.l}ﬁmﬁlmmw. mmgcmm" supplemental Federal Resolution per £ éwmr safety wmmcmﬁoé
_zmamnch of mm?@. wmm:*mﬁoé : o T —— e ——

ﬁn.ﬂmm. is _.:ﬂ one exa Bﬁ_mgnm _oﬁ-msnoam &mmEma uma_u:. who kept his analog meter for health-refated medical reasons.

, does your Office have gm:é that these ALL of them the mzr,‘ ‘M%m% o_% in and opt out are both n:nm m._mnﬂ?_ to humans, pets and children. The only SAFE meter
tation EEG v. EHT screenshot above this 2021 Federal Case uqo,_,_gmm that FEE is wrong In approving Siiars &.ﬁm&% as SAFE decades ago with inadequate nmmd:m Em#_o

ey R -..crr _&?v- akiain

nental Health Trust chaltenged the E&fiand won in 2021.

‘at MO PSA has spoken with me by phone and is encguraging my .n;mm:# of a Formal-complaint with BSE in regards to Spire.

i o

3;nmmmm_,mman_m_cmﬁnmnm:ma._=ﬁzmnmmmmxn_m_3_:m9mﬁH:ma_m chmu_io Sq umaozm, x:cE_mammmnquS_:qn_qﬂm_Oq gwmon_,mnu..mcama E:o are being: E
the opt out Fee's. :

FB Group for Safe Technology is over 300 strong members that have been trying to tell their local legistators to stop these ﬂmﬁﬁ My list-of those who are personall
1g those who are disadvantaged with Disab#iities some’ suifering PTSD and brain cancer etc. They are just to name a few. These folks have medical conditions and can
mﬂ.\t@ﬁ but are nonetheless being charged to not have a mammw meter. Even ﬁmcumr having one would harmthem these suppliers do not care. It goes deeper tharn

ren electric to these STL based Consumers are actually stating that there is only wmz i meter no analogs will work: anymore is what nzmmm letters are stating. Claims tt

iile onky mﬁmm % will work with their new s @wmwm grid amt_ocgonﬁ and ‘that the Consumer must choose from ah;m.mm meter o-..a out or m%?@ meter opt in, This typ
acts of how these misleading letters got several to give up their anaiog mm W by the way in which Ameren conducted Ucm_:mmm.
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PSc Tay FastRcld doldl e — R - N
told me verbally by phone calt this week that & was always supposed to be explained that they could do analog and that everything else was ﬁo _um offered only. | hav
ETeTer that made Saveral consumers feef forced out of of Keeping their analogs. This type of deception is uniawtul in methodotogy. L —
.’él‘ B L TP R RY /’IIL '

1Sy

m%ww are not safe 8« anyone let alone the n_mmu_ma- To charge vmoEm who do not want these harming them or their o_.zaam isnotin mooa nozmnﬁ:nm with Public Sa

give this e-mail a topic it would be by metaphor to the dissenting opinion MO.AG vs. @ no_su_.m:nmm cn Tariff Consumer apt out unlawful fees are being perpetrate
ars who were by Energy Suppliers treated with trickery leaving Consumers uninformed and not abie to give proper informed consent. Also, many even the disabled a

it what to do and are afraid %o opt out hecause the fees will bring finaricial hardship. Many who are underserved low income and also the disabled vmao:m whowaou
opt oust cannot be charged these fees which is my spedalized case with Spire.
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The Spectrum Enforcement Division (SED) is responsible for resolving potential
violations of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, {Act) and the
Commission’s rules involving spectrum use, public safety, communications
equipment, environmental and historic preservation, and technical issues. These
include enforcement far 911 service reliability, network cutage and related
reporting obligations, equipment authorization, marketing, and importation rules.
SED is also responsible for taking enforcement actions involving unauthorized or
unlicensed operations (generélly not broadcast spectrum issues), and
environmental and historical review violations involving communications towers.

The functions performed by the Spgg_t_(_g_@jnforcement Division include;

® Investigates and resolves 911 and other network outage and related issues.

® Investigates and resolves issues arising from the importation and marketing of
equipmgnt that require authorizafii under the Act and the Commission's
W -

rules,

5 lnvestigates and resolves unlicensed operation/operating without a license or
outside the scape of a license (generally non-broadcast spectrum issues).

* Investigates licensees and tawer registrants to protect environmental and
historic resources when constructing communications towers.

s Coordinates with U.S. Customs and Border Protection and other feder_al
agencies on importation of upauthorized eqmpment issues.
w PR ST

a Coordinates with law enforcament foICIals regarding online marketmg of
unauthorized equipment issues arising from the public safety frequency bands

s Coordinates with other Commi gaus and offices regarding eme
technologies that fall within the Commission’s equipment authorization g4



may be performed wrth a vanety of computa’honal and/ or measurement
_'ﬁ"methodologws It also amends the rules related to an mcreasmgly 1rnporte.nt part
' _'-of demonstratmg aod mmntmmng RF exposure comphance nungahon—the

C restnctxon from or hnntatron of RF exposure m controlled areas to. keep RF

¥ : exposure wrthm the Cormmsslon $ estabhshed lmnts by, for example uslng SIgns
o or barrrers. The amended rules are 1ntended to prov1de more efﬁment practical
and consrstent RF exposure evaluanon procedures and Imtlgatlon measures to. -
j‘f'help ensure comphance w1th the exrstmg RF exposure hrmts The amended rules
{ : _‘ replace ﬂ:re vanous mconsrstent semee—specrﬁe entena for exemptmg parhes
o 'from perfomung an eva]uanon to demonstrate compllance w1th the RF exposure
. lmuts with new,, streamhned cntena. The amended rules also a]low the use of

_ f K any vahd computatlonal method to determme potentml RF exposure levels

f; remiove the minimum evaluatlon dlstanee reqmrement for frequenc1es above 6 |
’aé‘r“ - 'GHz, and estabhsh post—evaluahon RF exposure mmgatlon procedures (e. g SR
n; i "mgnage), to help ensure that persons are 1ot exposed to RF emissions 1n excess

ey of the emstmg hmrts The CommISSIOIl also afﬁrms its prlor declsmn to classrfy

; e R the pinna (outer eer) asg sn extrermty in:RF: exposure comphanre testmg ﬁnds na"

a0 B approprrate basis for and thus dechnes to propose amendments 1o exrstmg RF

| . exposure ]muts at thlS tlrne and termmates the 1nqu1ry m whmh it sought
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The chief Complaint of Complainant's as 2 party of claimants on the ACCOUNT in this case
matter ‘ : - '

The Keep of SAFE equipment and service is the function in most regards as rendered mainly to
PSC as the Commiseion is the main functioning body as far as Energy Utillty Vendor's
equipment and specifically as the Regulator.

PSC as the Regulating Body also assumes the liability of SAFETY for the Consumer which is
shared with the ENERGY Ultility Vendor. In this case the Vendor as Empire/Liberty Electric Is
also charged in this case first and foremost by Complainant to provide all aspect of
DISCOVERY EVIDENCE to show that the equipment in question is SAFE for Consumers
regardiess of the Regulator's non complience of NEPA Federal Regulatory of the Regulator.

Whereas the dual role of Vendor’s implication par my charges that the Regulator has failed to
comply with NEPA HIA implermentation on said equipment. The regulation of these EMF toxic
radiation emission falis specifically under "snvironmental’emitting EMF or EMR as said ‘
equipment known state as Advanced Meter's sub grouping smart meter and non RF Advanced
meters both under classification of Electromagnatic Frequency toxicity Environmental testing
must be provided and that requires for EPA to do HIA.

The charge in this matter of whether or not HIA was performed that burden of proof that HIA
was performed falls upon the Regulating Body and the Energy Vendor attempting to call the
stated aquipment as SAFE for Consumers biological inmpact through extensive field testing and
research. Once this NEPA compliance HIA certification is provided we can attempt to provide
that into the mix of the myriad of variables required in order to Bonify the said equipment as
SAFE by burden of proof on the Regulator and the Vendor both.

As far as HIA from NEPA compliance performed by the EPA and given to their legal division in
white paper certification. | will upon retriaval by Vendor or Regulator have my opportunity to
bring my finding of facts and evidence as to whether it could be viable to be found to begin with.
But, as the complainant | do not have to prove that HIA was not performed untif both the
Regulator or the Vendor provide evidence that HIA was performed.

My recommendation for the Regulator is to delegate this to DNR and they can partner with EPA
Legal division in Regional undar the guidance of Director David Cozad. | myself did aftempt to
get them to disclose their evidence that it was performed. But, that outcome is perhaps left until
first the defendant is given full opportunity to fefch the proof of HIA and so in that research | will
allow for the Vendor and the Regulator time nacessary to fulfill the HIA as to bring this
equipment into fulfill my charge that there is a NEPA violation occurring and that no HIA was
conducted. , :

So, to try to fulfill the SAFE Equipment to the satisfaction of all aspects of what is SAFE
equipment. For the environmental aspect of the EPA field research under NEPA Compliance
HIA is not permissible to be rendered as fulfilled until there is proof it was parformed with state
equipment. In undergoing this task for the Regulator 1 would like to in tum be obliged to handle
and manage that delegation for the behalf of this Case matter with DNR Dirsctly subposnasd in
as part of my right to FULL environmental “Discovery” as the DNR has charge keep over these
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aspect of Environmental just like the Fire Division these environmental aspects need to be
investigated extensively in cooperation with myself as the plaintiff who is observing the need for
re address with multiple state entitias who are obliged to offer this information to the
REGULATOR upon request as the ALJ JUDGE it should be court ordered that all these
pertinent aspecis of investigations require participation of all state entities who are currently
negligent according to my prior requests for them to identify these investigations of SAFETY of
said equipment was fulfilled prior to the equipment becoming the charge keep of the Regulator,

The DNR has an obligation to investigate by insisting that partner Federal Agencies cooperate
‘as in this situation that is the EPA. The EPA Is obliged to cooperate with this case matter
because the FCC delegated these exact equrpment complamts to be the Responszblhty of 1he
" STATE public Service cornmission. " '

The EPA could choose fo delegate the DOJ Environmental to mterplay in an mvest(gatlon via
the MO AG but that too i essential as far as product recall within the state of MO.

The Key “respondent” EPA Regional Director David Cozad would be the KEY party as he is
familiar with to my DOJ Consultant Environmental Investigations PARTY on this entirety of this
multi layer level issue. But, it is not | who determined this must be brought before MO PSC for
the complainant, it is rather the FCC who delagated these complaints at the STATE level for the
Public Service Commissions to manage and fulfill to the fullast axtent of the LAW.

Tharefora, since many liabilities are co-occurring of co-conspirators to neglect this Consumer
Affairs matter which was even presented to MO AG once before under General Bailey [ will also
supply that response when | requested an investigation on the EMF's as environmental rationale
ag harm injury impact health reasons for product RECALL and investigation which { charge now
that General Bailey was negligent in not responding whean he knew that Congressman Hawley
was simultaneously sending an Administrative formal complaint on my bhahalf to the FCC directly
in regards to their non compliance to foliow the D.C. Circuit Court lawsuit that FCC lost to EHT
Environmental Health Trust. Again, that case law was Appellate Court District D.C. appeals and
there are 11,000 white pages on injury reported from Consumers in regard to not only EMF of
smart meters and non RF Advanced meters which is a sub grouplng but also other EMF
devices.

Therefore, it is my position and approach to harness that aspects of all Consumer rights of
indemnity of harm impact EMF Environmental harm injury to be dependent upon these
approaches of SAFE equipment delegatoery of liability rests upon the defendant in this CASE
MATTER to prove the equipment is SAFE under NEPA HIA as a party of liability the Vendor as
the dafendant is 8 conspirator unless they have immunity for partaking in providing equipment
that has not been proven as safe equipment by NEPA HIA.

So, regardless of the Regulator's non compliance'to NEPA specifically HIA in these equipment
known as EMF emitting of Environmental toxicity the requirements of NEPA HIA were never
undertaken nor followed through on by the defendant nor the Ragulator PSC.
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It is hera that the realm of entry for FULL investigdtion will begin in cooperation with new parties -
that need fo be rendered in this CASE MATTER as further outside investigatory DISCOVERY

on the part of the Complainant.

" The outside Parties on this Case Matter as part of the body of the STATE Regulator PSC who in
cooperation must pariner with those specific specialists who can provide their role in NERPA HIA
as to these ENVIRONMENTAL clearances must be met as well ag the FIRE Hazard clearances
must be met to satisfy the Complainants Party are ROBUST FULL SCOPE requirements must
be fulfilled by obligation of the Regulator in this matter as well as their role to implement SAFE
equipment into the state Regulatory in regards to this precise eqmpment wnh En\nmnmental

safety emission standards.

The Investigation was asked by the Complainant originally in 2023 with MO DNR specifically in
conjunction with the Regional EPA for HIA extensive need documentation requests. The party
with DNR who offered to communicate is now retired Andy Poop at DNR forwardecd for
complainant to EPA Director David Cozad in K.C. Regional. This was in conjunction with
“complainant's request of DNR Director Emily Wilbur to also reach out in regard as to why the
EMF toxic equipment being utilized by the STATE Ragulator with the ENERGY Vendor's was
not being directly handled with the DNR's Federal partners as in EPA. The response from the
Diractor | have in writing on letter head her negligence was to insist that EMF electromagnetic
frequency is not in her jurisdiction. However, she simply wrote that she conveyed the complaint
“of concerns to her partner DOE. In multiple attempts for follow up right up fo present it is only
ona person in DNF staff who as legal counsel has been willing fo correspond with Federal
Environmental Officials. That person should be a party of subpoena in this CASE MATTER as
he has fully complied with the complainant's request to communicate continually in cooperation
with K.C. DQJ Environmental Attomey.
Under my DISCOVERY it is a valid need to qualify what SAFE service is and when the
aquipment in this complaint is under the Regulator's role and the Federal defegation by the
Federal AGENCY FCC to handle all these exact equipment complaints directly for the
Consumer. It requires that the PSC must also require cooperation for all state investigators in
regard to Environmental hazard. So going into FULL SCOPE { have already established the
FIRE DIVISION INVESTIGATION and | have already established the ATTORNEY GENERALS
product recall investigation established so now enters the other ENVIRONMENTALLY based
aspects of safety under the TOXIC EMISSIONS factors consist not only of the EXPERT
SPECIALISTS that | have presented as civic duty function of those with Credentials listed both
of them as EMRS Rob Workman and ENGINEER and UL specialist EMRS Bill Bathgate. The
State body of Govemment Agency held accountable to best investigate the EMF with proper
delegation by the Regulator's Tribunal by the complainants requiremsnt to have the STATE
satisfy this equipment is SAFE, That requires that the DNR be obligated as a party regponsiple
to represent the state to the EPA as | had asked them to many times. This is the only way ather
than the Regulator directly outreaching to the EPA. Since, we brought EMF into our STATE it
really is best to hold the AGENCY accountable for coordinating with the EPA to fulfill that and it
takes the ENVIRONMENTAL aspsacts of DOJ regional to force EPA to comply with DNR's '
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request of obligation to the STATE requirement to qualify this equipment as SAFE then that for
the sanctity of this CASE MATTER must be compelled by the ALJ as all the Extraordinary
measures that this case matter involves must go the depth and breathe of FULL DISCOVERY

before conclusions of SAFE equipment can be satisfied.
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#1 Response to ALJ Judge Clark per why the relevance of NEW RULE for ANALOGS upcoming
in Aug 20-CSR4240-10.035 is being relevant for application of reference point with
DEFENDANT VENDOR who made false claims of phasing out ANALOG's as their EXCUSE to
wilh malice and forethought begin to be in pursuit of Aggressive non scheduled visits to my
property with demands that they had rights to swap my Analog. The other false actions that
were done without my consent was a literal quote diagnosis and testing of a perfectly fine
ANALOG. When they finished they said it was fine but that they had to TEST IT in order for me
to remain to keep it. They later in a week and ¥4 returned again in a very aggressive manner to
declare that since | called my Senator now they had come to take it. | beliave that they are false
to return by an altered claim that their test they performed without my consent was upon their
further not reversed to now it was not fine. e s S

~Rather than their job which then according to their new allegations that the ANALOG was not
fine. | varbally and in writing told them it means that much to them that it is not fine then it is my
right to instruct them to repair it or raplace it as | instructed they threatened eventually they
would take it or they would shut off my service. That is when | wrote the E-mail and made phone
calls to their Engineering Manager on Nov. 7th that e-mail was sent to all relevant parties. it
included the NEW ANALOG RULFE as the new rule was necessary to convey my evidence that
their false claim that they were phasing out Analogs which was how they showed up on my
porch the first time propagating this false narrative. | used the new Analog rule to who that they
as the Vendor were per the current rule upcoming for ANALOGs that by contrast they came to
my door on false pretences with FALSE CLAIMS and that the evidence in my e-mail provided
them ths proof that they are not allowed to phase cut ANALOGS bscause tha new Rule was to
make sure everyone has access o ANALOGS.

# reference to 0X-2026-0045 new rule making hearing on ANALOGS. | would like to subpoena if
necessary to reflect on the Legisfators in the past who tried to promote ANALOG'’s bills were
needed for health reasons. Energy Committee and State Rep now retired Timothy Remole has
spent over an hour with me on the phone discussing that his bill was supposed to have passed
in on the OMNIBUS of 2017 where he had already told the legislative hearing committee that if
Vendors had concerns on ANALOG supplies HE first hand knew that supply concerns he could
direct Vendors to get ANALOGS by the semi truckload out of California at $50 bucks a pop.

Vendors are manipulating by making false proclamations that ANALOGS “may” not be viable to
find and furthering their elaborating on subsfantiating they have ONLY sought means to locate
them by supply of refurbished which is nothing more than Vendors manipulation of the new rule.

Not once have Vendors proven that they have requested their manufacturers to supply
wholesale suppliss to Vendors

Vendors cannot appeal for leniency on the New Rule for ANALOGs in de facto of a law that the
Govermnor has already signed in May, Vendors' Role is not to dissuade laws Legislators wrote
L.E. 20 CSR4240-10.035. Vendors are not the controliing party towards PSC as the Regutator
that new rule was created by Legislators so if PSC as the regulator is tamparing with the intent
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for the rule to be indicative of Analog | can now attest that my newly formed extra serious

- Genatorial commitiee is ready to scrutinize the new rule to be clarified as ANALOG if the
Regulator would now provide for this CASE MATTER all relevant outcome from the
0X-2026-0045 then we c¢an let the transparency be provided for this case matter immediately.

“That 0X ANALOG hearing vote is needed now in order to provide my answers to the specifics of
if the Commiasioners as the Regulator have been falsely swayed by Vendars to allow Vendors
to be appeased that Vendors do not have to find ANALOGs and get their manufacturars to start
production again. | believe that Vendors have intentionally undermined the intent for Analog
supply to be the role of Regulator to enforce and Vendor to carry out by their role which is to
create immediate demand due to the NEW rule set for August slated rule enforced time frame.

It is Vendors job as the cost of doing business to tell their manufacturars {o provids Analog
under current upcoming law as manufacturers in turn are to be put on notice by their role which
Vendors to adhere to compliance of the new Analog Rule that goes into effect in August

If current 0X rule making is inclusive of manipulating the new Analog rules by being permissive
towards Vendors | allege that Is co conspiracy that implicates The Regulator as to intervening
as an interloper part to violate the new Rule in August If currently that transparency is not
provided then | also allege fraud because by prolonging that clarification my Senatorial does not
have time to scrufinize and also commence an immediate oversight hearing about the current
opt out Tariff as it is obstructing by a Vendor loop hole some kind of vantage point that perhaps |
can proceed to manage within the constructs of this case matter. But, if not then | had
suggested an ovarsight hearing on thie current flaw in the current Tariff dus fo the Vendor's
abuse of a loop hole. That by hopefully, my proving beyond a shadow of a doubt that these non
RF Advanced meters are being falsely propagated as SAFE to Consumers.

My case DISCOVERY is impaired as | need to address my Senatorial Commitiee who consist of
that clarification as URGENT L. E. If Regulator is giving supply's disappearing altogether as a
foragone conclusion and making that acknowledgement to Vendors by staff @OX rule making
hearing then my Senatorial Commitiee who consist of that clarification will need o amend the
the original new Analog rule to clarify that Regulator cannot impede the intention of the new rule
for Analog by Strengthening express clarification that there shall not be permissible a supply of
Analogs as false dichotomy and false conclusion of a false theorem. That false theorem present
by Vendors it not a real “concession” and Vendors cannot use it by manipulation methodology
upon Regulator.

- Reiterating again that the reason the 20 CSR4240-10.035 is so important to this case as
pertinent is that if Regulator is being falsely mislead by Vendor's right to not get.supply of
~ ANALOGS this will show in the oulcome of the 0X rule making hearing and that is all relative
and revolving around whether my Senatorial Commitiee will need to make an immediate
session amendment of false Vendor propaganda and bring thru amend of the 20
CSR4240-10.035 the proper ANALOG clarification amend which in turn will circumvent the
Regulator’s ability to comprorhise the intent of the proper promuigation. Regulator's by Vendor
leniency would actually be intervening under false Vendor’s supply story line and in so doing
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Regulators would be making improper concessions in regard to supply excuses that Vendaors

are by supposition alleging claiming that they “may” not always be able to get supply of Analogs.
Vendors do not dictate to the Senatorial Authority and position of the legisfation made and
Regulators do not impade the legislation by interfering with the intent of the lagislation's clarity to
provide Analogs. The Vendors need to do their role and ask their manufacturers and their '

suppliers to produce the Analogs.

I think the portion in the rule making 0X where | gave my statements was sufficient to properly
present to Regulator that **vendors attempt to plead a false dichotomy about not being able to
find Analogs is fraud upon the Vendors who failed to accept their responsibility and role as a
Business who has been given the charge to go get supplies produced as it part of their
“manufacturers who supply their suppliers or Vendors could go direct and go wholesale with their
manufacturers but it is not an imposition upon the Vendors it is their role to inform and notify
manufacturers to make under regulatory new Analog rule to make |LE. produce Analogs.

As the ALJ Judge on the relevance to this transparency of 0X rule making that outcoma Is
applicable to bring in as DISCOVERY on merit of grounds that the current active tariff regulation
is co-occurring with this case as a variable of factoring as to whether or not the Vendor in this
case matter will be able or not to be enforced by Regulator PSC to produce an Analog meter for
the remedy to fulfill the *SAFE” meter definition that must not only be satisfied by the state as in
PSC providing current safe equipment and future safe equipment I.E. the consumer choice to
ramain in continuous no change from Analog that is my clarification of my position.

There is a current rule making and ! want it admitted into evidence in this case matter due to my
allegations that Vendors are bringing a false dichotomy to staff and gaining a concession by
 staff of acknowledgement. I'm all edging staff cannot acknowlsdge the Vendors piea as it does
not address why Vendors are not already realizing their obligation to ensure supply’s be
resolving that outside matter with their Manufacturers and their suppliers as a business.that is
their job fo bring in Analog as the Regulatory is the strong arm of enforcement upon
manufacturers. Again, | verbally covered all that in the 0X Analog rule meking hearing.

My other rationale for the new rule enactad in August is that I can wait for the Vendor to geta
differsnt Analog if they really want to replace my current Analog that is fully functional and
“SAFE" equipment. it is their job to find an ANALOG. ,

The Vendors have had a lot more notice on their role to get Analogs and that must also be .
addressed as it is already on board meeting records with Office of Public generai Council that
Vendors pretty much comptainad heavily to OPC when they originally got wind of the new
regulation that was for Analog that was signed by Gavemor. :

So to substantiate my allegations that Vendors are conspiring to to waste months prior to the 0X
rule making they did not attempt to gain suppliers for producing via manufacturers to begin new

production of Analogs.




Py E gLy

I'm citing that in OX rule making they did not. Vendors knowingly attempted to only show a
dissenting side of the story as to pleas for use of the false dichotomy that implied in inferences

- that the only viability was to explain the shortage factor of Analogs. The other viable option was
not presented which was to show in Good faith to the other non false dichotomy the option fo

get new productions from their manufacturers,

So, the Vendors did not show this side to get manufacturers to produce Anafogs implicates the

Vendors through process of elimination that thay told on themselves as they HAD NOT EVEN

ATTEMPTED to gst as their role as the party to get Analogs that Vendors Implicated themsejves
' by making it ¢lear by process of elimination that Vendors did not viably even attempt to get their
- suppliers or wholesale manufacturars to get going to produce the Analogs. Vendors used the
same old line they used with OPC months ago and tried it one more time with staff at PSC on
record 0X rufe making hearing it is self svident that they did make a false dichotomy
presentation to staff in an attempt to eliminate the true non false dichotomy that they as
VENDORS were being charged with their industry standards to get ANALOG back into
production through svery this viable factor of how to attain Analog supply was on purpose going
apparently infected by PSC Staff and | am doing my best to render this into my current case as
evidence through Discovery ' '
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Dear leerly Engmeenng Dept Jason OSIek

ATTN BCC; "STATE" matter ISSUE read highlight yellow briefs read only
ATTN; BCC "Federal" Issue brief ready only last paragraph pink highlight

Thank you for our phone call yesterday regarding the two in person cold call truck with
(wo employees second attempt thus far to remove our Traditional "Analog" meter.

Veter swapping was discussed back in September on a similar incident by a different
Jtility Vendor un authorized non consent by Consumer per-the swapping was attempted
n a matter in STL MO in regards to the same scenario of an Analog meter attempted
'emoval from a constituent's home. (C-e-mail feed below)

VIO PSC Commissioners assured Senator Carter at that point that no swapping is
Jermissible without Consumer consent regardless of this fact Liberty has now
recome aggressive upon the second attempt of removal to swap my Analog
neter to a dlﬁerant type of non Analog meter-per without my authonzation of

,onsenl:

I)n my recollection it was on Monday Oct 20, 2025 Ateam of two lineman arrived
inannounced with no prior notice in writing that there was going to bé a new '
equ1rement that due to your Vendor $ advantageous decision to phase out the standard
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Traditional line of service that runs and operates my Traditional Analog meter. The team
of two lineman explained this was for a just cause they had to remove my Analog

impromptu and | qu quote being informed as to why. F A F 2,£3

| as the Public did not give consent to this Vendor proprietary based change in
operation of lines which overflowed into my Analog becoming endangered of
being no longer operational nor to my knowledge has the MO PSC been clued in
on this advantageous aiteration of my current setvice with Liberty all which are
labeled under Traditional services and the meters as Traditional required
lraditional infrastructure of specific Traditional lines type . Every Utility has rules
and bylaws to follow. That is why my current ATT landline is stable and why ATT
although they are not taking on new landline customers any still in operation are
not to experience any disruption of service nor can ATT requite to remove the
landline operating from poles that come to my house. |

Major changes in lines that Lrberty desires to discontinue would not be dec:ded by me
and your staff on my front porch impromptu. The initial encounter on 10/20 ended well | in
that the Lead lineman simply insisted that he do a check of my current Analog he ]
actually trained the other lineman how io do the general maintenance and | was told in’
serson verbally that no problems were encountered with my Analog that it just needed a
ittle tweaking to recalibrate as maintenance. | -

Yesterday, announced and without prior written notice | was literally aggressive spoken
-:0 by a lady who had one lineman rooky who was holding a Digital meter in his hands.
They informed me they were taking my Analog as | had involved my Senator and now
‘hat due to something they were overlooking with my current Analogs calibrations that
hey had suddenly come upon in fact discernment of a distinct issue with my Analog that
ytherwise they would have let go of and | quote "Had I not contacted my Senator at all
hey would have let it be and left me alone to keep my current Analog." But since | had
ntervened in their kindness they showed me by the quote involving my Senator now the
1ewly founded what was previously unfounded evidence had surfaces that in fact there
vas actually a real technical issue with my Analog meter that was now being rendered
as just cause per the Vendor's full disclosure. Therefore, That today they would have to
:ake it as it was faulty functioning and that because they had no Analog they would
‘equire 1 swap my service type immediately and run a digital meter on the alternate
means of line with the new grid service lines. | somehow managed to send the away but -
| was told they would be back and there was nothing | could do next time to stop the

lnewtable
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My position is legally back and it is this in a nutshell Liberty is supposgd fcga keep
my. Analog line running not phase it out. The new Bill gone into effect as is the
law upholds a Traditlonal meter. Explain to me how a traditional meter which
requires running on the type of lines into my house currently are to by contrast bé
done away with according to the latest memo that your Engineers received to
nhase out the Traditional lines? This is an oxymoron as it defeats the viability to
use Traditional meter Analog if you phase out the prerequisite need of the correct
type of service line called a traditional or standard service line?? The new grid
lines as was determined by a memo to phase out this goes against the NEW laws

purpose and intention.

The ability to be propagating my current analog needs replaced is fine as long as your
Vendor replaces it with another exact model just like it OR you can repair this one. ltis
however, not even possible to use an Analog meter which uses "eddy" UE current line
when your Vendor is by contrast trying to severe the Traditional lines that operate and
run the traditional Analog meters as per your memo that your Engineers are told the
Vendor wants you {o phase out these Traditional lines?

So, two things are co-existing conditions occurring right now.

#1 Vendor does not have authorization I.E. Consent from my household to remove
our Analog per swapping to Digltal which is nontraditional meter.

#2 Vendor would be in violation of the new law requirement for Consumers to use
- the Traditional meter as the Analog is contingent on operating based off the
Traditional lines of service exclusively and cannot run of the new HOT GRID lines
that are actually not functional as a means to qualify as a Tradltlonal line and it
takes a Traditlonal Line to run a Tradltional Meter Analog. '

l.am requesting a cease and desist of the aggressive nature of the impromptu
continuance of incidents by which at this point it is bordering on harassment of myself
under my civil rights of laws of protection on my own property.

When can we begin a civilized approach to what My complaint is? Do you need me 1o
| flle a Formal complaint to go before the Tribunal at MO PSC? '

_Ho_wever, this goes It is time for perhaps an injunction means which.if | give you a case
no# if you want me to file with Tribunal then you must pause this entire matter until the
Tribunal decides the outcome. But, in the meantime you are welcome to simply repair
| 'the clalmed new findings of my current Analog or you can order it off Google they are.
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still available. The excuse by your lineman that your Vendor does not have any Analogs is
not my fault the investment is required as you have determined you want to own the 3 Yot L
equipment unlike ATT and other monopolies who finally relinquished their role to interfere
with the Citizens rights to own the type of modem they want literally the Consumers
property. But, you are obligated to keep an Analog on my home as it is a Traditional
meter which according to the new law is my prerogative especially since the line is
operates on is Traditional lines. The distinguishment of digital requires chips inside the
meters and as you know these run on smart grid lines which by the way are if there are
black outs via your main hot grid iransformers being hackers will not work.
It's funny how everyone despises landline lines traditional telephone lines right up until
there a major Cell tower hacking and the emergency services are scrambling for the
traditional lines of communication landlines that stay operational save lives.
| submit to you that likewise Traditional lines of Traditional meters that stay operanonal
could save lives in the middle of a snow storm for all your know China will hack your
GRID transformers whilst our house on Traditional lines will still be operational and
function providing lifesaving heat in dire cold conditions.

As the final issue In this calamity of justice the household member is Disabled
and has two metal hip implants he spends much time In the kitchen area for
meals and this Analog is the only Biologically safe non toxlc meter this is back by
a Federal CASE matter
MVMQWMWQMMMM

- The ADA compliance adheres by Federal regulatory that the per the Medical opt
out there is harm related matter associated with any non-mechanical meter.
Therefore, under that factor it is only clinically appropriate that this household
remain to continuulm of the Traditional meter and the Tradltlonal standard line of
service that is already been consented to with the Vendor.

These very real health concerns are being addressed as plausible dlscr:mination
for any force placement of Digital meter of any kind RF or non-RF hoth types of
Digitals emit Dirty Electricity which is toxicity to biological adversity. Studies are
provided in the afore-mentioned Federal Case link.

Piease get back to me

Elizabeth "Buffy" Peterson; Consumer and
‘Senator Carters Energy Advisory Board member
- Cell 417-629-8782
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‘rom: Marke, Geoff <Geoff.Marke@op¢.mo.gov> _

sent: Friday, September 5, 2025 1:36 PM % A [
fo: Buffy Peterson <BuffyPeterson@hotmail.com> -
subject: RE: Jill Carter successful outcome w/PSC |

Juffy, | ‘ , |
Attached Is the first draft rules for the AMI opt-out (scroll down to page 8). There has

yeen no procedural schedule set up yet, but | will let you know when | do. You have an
ypportunity to file comments as well as provide live testimony on this issue. Letme '
cow what next week looks like, and we can touch base. Thanks for the kind
somments. FYI,  have been referring 10 the statute as the Buffy Peterson law

ntornally.
Jave a great weekend,

aeoff Marke PR

Chief Economist

Viissouri Office of the Public Counsel
‘:" T .5___:.'::;._;:.'-_..', ell

'573 751-5568 office

- From: Buffy Peterson <BuffyPeterson @hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2025 9:15 PM
fo: Marke, Geoff <Geoff.Marke @opc.mo.gov>
Subject: Jill Carter successful outcome w/PSC

Dear Geoft,

Jill (S'enator Carter) reached.in with Commissioner reSponse level stating that they at

PSC are aware of several situations similarly with multiple Vendors.
The KEY conveyance relayed to the Consumers is that the Vendors are required.

lo get our authorization as to whether we are interested in any meter swapping

: _‘_r_______A—w—‘"—‘_ o B T - - - . ;
~going on. The better fact is it's not mandatory for us to oblige the aggressiveness of .
[hése Vendors. In conclusion the Consumer can just say no to this type of swapping out

-'Setﬁng'this cemented down by Reggie Powers explanation was a huge relief.

]

T hanks
Bufty,
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1g with Schroer mnr_._m.&um Carter Moon on Jan. 7th smart meter & all Advanced metersvs. SOLELY ANALOG as ho safety issues as fire and no EMF no healtt

Committee Moon, Schroer, Schnelting, Carter;

aid the 3mmd:m will be- conducted on Jan. 7% and # 2 - macmﬂma for an appearance on these matters of Advanced Emﬂma )
gardless-of the non RF Advanced meter not sms:m m_” _w aOmm :mqm ELF Eg_n: is & *o_‘s of D.E. Dirty electricity which is the same thing it is sGE I
Jey safe meter is an ANALOG meter Ew:n: is what our new rule from the Senate Bill #4 passed in as the silver tining. Our new rule is supposed |
e by definition ANALOG. : .

Ad winge

Icago a report from WGN Chicago news describes how, complaints have been mo:..w on for 10 years now. These just.cost the man $4,500 for ¢
1y this it's burden on the homeowner if they don’t get their house burned down and if n:m< are not harm fnfured by the fire m%m.wc aspect, t

wumz_.mmvmnn
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1t on Safety issues FIRE HAZARD mw,ﬁmz as environmentai health safety hazard

;om/presentation/di1pKUew325PgCXdXKZuPPAYNQr7ZIqVA1t-0hDCLzBI6U/edit?usp=drivesdk
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